others components of the O&M costs, in a conservative manner.

The summary of the values of the IRR calculation presented in the different versions of the PDD is
presented in the table below:

PDD version  IRR Related Documents

1 of 18 July 2009 11.91 %  “IRR JUN1122 Malagone v1.xls”

2 of 10 May 2010 15.86 %  “IRR JUN1122 Malagone v2.xls”

3 of 07 July 2010 16.58 %  “IRR JUN1122 Malagone v2_1.xls”

The difference among the versions is due mainly by the correction of financial analysis to consider the
inflation, in order to be coherent with the chosen benchmark that also considers inflation.

3.6.3.5 Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been carried out for parameters contribution more than 20% revenues and costs
to demonstrate the robustness of the financial analysis. Reasonable variations of the : (i) Energy Price; (ii)
Investment and (iii) Plant Load Factor and  the (iv) Operational Costs as it is the main cash out value over
the years, after the investment.

Sensitivity analysis was limited to variations of +/- 10% in the four parameters listed above. The results of
the sensitivity analysis are presented below:

 Energy Price
(R$/MWh)

Investment (R$) Plant Load Factor
(MW)

O&M (R$/MWh)

-10 % 15.11 % 17.97 % 15.25 % 16.70 %

0 % 16.58 % 16.58 % 16.58 % 16.58 %

+10 % 17.99 % 15.40 % 17.86 % 16.46 %

In none of the cases the IRR passed the benchmark. In addition, projects participants calculated how large
should these variations be to make the projects’ NPV equal zero or, in other words, to make their IRR
equal the benchmark (breakeven point). Their results are shown below.

RINA

VALIDATION REPORT

CDM Validation Report No. 2009-BQ-105-ME, rev. 0.4 25
CDM_VAL_REP-02-09

 Energy Price
(R$/MWh)

Investment (R$) Plant Load Factor
(MW)

O&M (R$/MWh)